
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SURFACE TRANSPORT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2622
ANSWERED ON:13.03.2000
WINDING UP OF I.R.C.C.
BUTA SINGH;SALKHAN MURMU

Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it has been decided to wind up IRCC;

(b) if so, the details of the benefits likely to be given to its employees;

(c) the alternative service arrangements being made by Ministry for the employees; and

(d) the reserved vacancies/posts available in N.H.A.I., Inland Waterways Authority India and other Corporations under the Ministry? A
NSWER

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
(DR. DEBENDRA PRADHAN)
(a): Yes, Sir.
(b): Employees of the Corporation can opt for voluntary retirement failing which they will be entitled to compensation payable on closure as per the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947.
(c): Nil.
(d): Reserved posts for SC/ST in NHAI are as follows:-

SC                ST

(a) Personal Assistants 2 1

(b) Steno Grade `D` 5 5

(c) Accountant 4 2

Reserved vacancies of Group `C` and `D` posts in Inland Waterways Authority of India at Regional office, Patna, are as follows:-

SC                             ST

2 (promotion quota)     2 ( promotion quota)
7(direct recruitment)    5 (direct recruitment)
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